The Corporation of the Township of White River

Minutes for the Regular Meeting of Council for October 4, 2023.

Present:

Tara Hart

Mayor

Dwijen Bharad

Councillor

Rodney Swarek

Councillor

Rob Sedore

Councillor

Raymond St Louis

Councillor

Julie Roy Ward

CAO

Member(s) of the public were present:

1. Call meeting to order

Mayor Hart called the meeting to order at 6:58 p.m.

2. Declaration of Conflict of Interest

None

3. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest

None

4. Adoption of Agenda

Resolution No. 2023-222

Moved by: Raymond St Louis Seconded by: Rob Sedore

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED That the Council for the Township of White River approves the agenda as presented.

Carried

5. Adoption of Minutes

Resolution No. 2023-223

Moved by: Rodney Swarek Seconded by: Dwijen Bharad

NOW THEREFOE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council for the Township of White River approves the Minutes of Regular Council Meeting of Regular Meeting September 27, 2023, as circulated.

Carried

- 6. Business Arising from Minutes
- 7. Addendums
- 8. Delegations

White River Fire Department Representatives Jeremy Britten, Steve Kwasnicia, Justin Larson

8.1 Incident Report – Steve provided the original copies of Incident Response

Regular Meeting of Council- October 4, 2023 Town

Township of White River

- 8.2 FIREO
- Administration Staff for Fire Department: Paperwork
- -Software Justin has volunteered to take responsibility for using the FIREQ portal on behalf of the Fire Department,
- 8.3 MTO Portal Reporting Investigate why claims are not paid.

 Fire Department members being called to Drive Ambulance
- 8.4 Fire Protection Services Unincorporated Ontario
- 8.5 Fire Hall Construction Phase 1 Bid Tender received.
- 8.6 Fire Hall Plan
- 8.7 Delivery of Trusses
- 8.8 Back Sloping and Drainage Plan
- 8.9 Slope of Driveway and Length of Fire Truck

9. Correspondence

- 9.1 Email ROMA 2024
- 9.2 Letter MMAH Housing Task Force
- 9.3 Letter OPP 2024 Billing
- 9.4 Email AMO Land Planning Training
- 9.5 Email Mining Northwest Proposal Letter of Support

10. Resolutions

10.1 Resolution: By-Law 2023-25 Driveway Apron Paving

Resolution No. 2023-224

Moved by: Rodney Swarek Seconded by: Raymond St Louis

WHEREAS the Municipal Act R.S.O. 1990, c.M45, authorizes Municipal Council to pass a By-law to regulate the construction, alteration or change in use of any private road, entranceway, or other facility that permits access to a Municipal Road.

NOW THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WHITE RIVER ENACTS AND BE IT ENACTED AS FOLLOWS

Driveway paving is the installation of a hard surface to an existing driveway and includes asphalt, concrete, interlocking stone, flagstone, cobbles, gravel, brick, and any other like materials. It does NOT include driveway sealing or similar application of liquid topcoat to an existing driveway.

Maintenance of a driveway to a residential or commercial property, including the apron (the piece between the road and the sidewalk or front property line) is the responsibility of the residential or commercial property owner.

That this by-law 2023-25 come in effect January 1, 2023. Read a first, second, third and Final time this 4th day of October 2023.

Carried

11. Departmental Reports

- 11.1 Water & Sewer: NA
- 11.2 Public Works: NA
- 11.3 Parks & Recreation: NA
- 11.4 Community Development and Beautification Committee: next meeting
- 11.5 Fire Department
- 11.6 CAO Report:

Moving Oct 25 Regular Council Meeting to Nov 1, 2023

11.7 Members of Council:

Rec & Events Oct Nov Activities, Oct Newsletter

12. Other Business

12.1 NA

13. In-Camera Session

13.1 Resolution No. 2023-225

Moved by: Raymond St Louis Seconded by: Rob Sedore

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council for the Township of White

River go into camera at 8:31 pm.

Carried

Resolution No. 2023-226 13.2

Moved by: Dwijen Bharad Seconded by: Raymond St Louis

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that Council for the Township of White River come out of camera at 8:47 p.m.

Carried

14. Report of In-Camera Session

14.1 Resolution 2023-227

Moved: Dwijen Bharad Seconded: Rodney Swarek

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Council for the Township of White River approves the Minutes of the In-Camera Council Meeting of September 27, 2023, as circulated

Carried

15. Adjournment

Resolution No. 2023-228

Moved by: Rodney Swarek

That this meeting be adjourned at 8:55 p.m.

Carried: